LEASE AGREEMENT

R-34260

3

2949

Vol. 81 Page

96119

2

*81 FEB 19 PH 1

(1365)

Ξ

by and between

THE STATE OF OREGON acting by and through its ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION,

and

KLAMATH MEDICAL SERVICE BUREAU, ALAMAIN MEDICAL SERVICE BUREAU, a non-profit corporation organized and existing Under the laws of the State of Oregon,

Dated as of February 1, 1981

Including Assignment from Lessor to First National Bank of Oregon, Dated as of February 1, 1981

-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE II. Representations and Findings 3 Section 2.01 Representations of the Issuer 3 Section 2.02 Representations of the Corporation 3 ARTICLE III. Completion of Project; Issuance of the Bonds 5 Section 3.01 Corporation to Construct Project 5 Section 3.02 Sale of Series XL Bonds, Additional 5 Section 3.03 Payments from Construction Fund 5 Section 3.04 Revision of Plans and Specifications 6 Section 3.05 Certificate of Completion of Project 8 Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction Fund Moneys Inadequate; Surplus in Construction Fund 8 Section 3.06 Corporation to Pursue Remedies Against Contractors in Event of Breach of Contracts 9 RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Kent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation to Make Payments Absolute 11 Section 4.04 Kight of Access to the Project 11 <th>ARTICLE I. <u>Definitions</u></th> <th>Page</th>	ARTICLE I. <u>Definitions</u>	Page
Section 2.02 Representations of the Issuer 3 ARTICLE III. Completion of Project; Issuance of 4 Image: Completion of Project; Issuance of 5 Section 3.01 Corporation to Construct Project 5 Section 3.02 Sale of Series XL Bonds, Additional 5 Section 3.03 Payments from Construction Fund 5 Section 3.04 Revision of Plans and Specifications 6 Section 3.05 Certificate of Completion of 7 Project Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction 8 Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction 8 Section 3.07 Corporation to Pursue Remedies 8 Against Contractors in Event of 8 9 Created Under Indenture 9 9 Created Under Indenture 9 9 Created Under Indenture 10 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Truste; Obligation to Make Payment of Payment Without <td< td=""><td></td><td>. 2</td></td<>		. 2
Section 2.02 Representations of the Issuer 3 ARTICLE III. Completion of Project; Issuance of 4 Image: Completion of Project; Issuance of 5 Section 3.01 Corporation to Construct Project 5 Section 3.02 Sale of Series XL Bonds, Additional 5 Section 3.03 Payments from Construction Fund 5 Section 3.04 Revision of Plans and Specifications 6 Section 3.05 Certificate of Completion of 7 Project Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction 8 Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction 8 Section 3.07 Corporation to Pursue Remedies 8 Against Contractors in Event of 8 9 Created Under Indenture 9 9 Created Under Indenture 9 9 Created Under Indenture 10 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Truste; Obligation to Make Payment of Payment Without <td< td=""><td>= Section of Section o</td><td></td></td<>	= Section of Section o	
ARTICLE III. Completion of Project; Issuance of the Bonds 3 Section 3.01 Corporation to Construct Project Section 3.02 5 Section 3.03 Payments from Construction Fund Section 3.04 5 Section 3.04 Revision of Plans and Specifications Section 3.05 6 Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction Project 8 Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction Project 8 Section 3.07 Corporation to Pursue Remedies Against Contractors in Event of Breach of Contract 8 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 Created Under Indenture 9 RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 11 Section 4.05 Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without 11 Section 4.06 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 12 Section 4.07 Indemnification	Country 2.01 Representation	3
Section 3.01 Corporation to Construct Project 5 Section 3.02 Sale of Series XL Bonds, Additional 5 Section 3.03 Payments from Construction Fund 5 Section 3.04 Revision of Plans and Specifications 6 Section 3.05 Certificate of Completion of 7 Project Project of Completion of 7 Section 3.05 Certificate of Completion of 8 Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction 8 Section 3.07 Corporation to Pursue Remedies 8 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Event of 9 Definition of Project and Lease Term; 9 9 Condemnation; and Taxes 10 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term; 10 Payment of Rent; 10 10 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent; 10 11 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation 10 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 11 Section 4.05 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 11 11	ADDE	
Section 3.02 Sale of Series XL Bonds, Additional 5 Bonds Section 3.03 Payments from Construction Fund 5 Section 3.04 Revision of Plans and Specifications 6 Section 3.05 Certificate of Completion of 7 Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction 8 Section 3.06 Completion of Project is Construction 8 Section 3.07 Corporation to Pursue Remedies 8 Against Contractors in Event of 9 0 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 Created Under Indenture 9 9 Created Under Indenture 9 9 Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project; Remodeling 11 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11	the Bonds (Issuance of	
Section 3.02 Sale of Series XL Bonds, Additional 5 Bonds Section 3.03 Payments from Construction Fund 5 Section 3.04 Revision of Plans and Specifications 6 Section 3.05 Certificate of Completion of 7 Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction 8 Section 3.06 Completion of Project is Construction 8 Section 3.07 Corporation to Pursue Remedies 8 Against Contractors in Event of 9 0 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 Created Under Indenture 9 9 Created Under Indenture 9 9 Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project; Remodeling 11 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11	Section 3.01 Company	-
Section 3.04 Advisents from Construction Fund 5 Section 3.05 Certificate of Completion of 7 Project Completion of Project if Construction 8 Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction 8 Fund Moneys Inadequate; Surplus in Construction Fund 8 Section 3.07 Corporation to Pursue Remedies 8 Against Contractors in Event of Breach of Contract 9 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 Created Under Indenture 9 9 RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Section 4.06 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 12 Section 4.06 Maintenance of Project 13 Section 4.10 Condemnation of Project 15	Section 3.02 Sale of Series XL Bonds	
Section 3.04 Revision of Plans and Specifications 5 Section 3.05 Certificate of Completion of 7 Project Fund Moneys Inadequate; Surplus in 8 Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction 8 Fund Moneys Inadequate; Surplus in 0 8 Section 3.07 Construction Fund 8 Section 3.08 Investment of Noneys in Funds 9 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 Created Under Indenture 9 RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; 9 Payment of Rent; Operation and 10 Maintenance; Insurance; 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 11 Section 4.06 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 12 Section 4.07 Insurance 12 12 Section 4.08	Section 3.03 Parmanet	5
Project 6 Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction 7 Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction 8 Fund Moneys Inadequate; Surplus in Construction Fund 8 Section 3.07 Corporation to Pursue Remedies 8 Against Contractors in Event of Breach of Contract 9 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 Created Under Indenture 9 RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Section 4.06 Indemnification 12 Section 4.07 Insurance 13 Section 4.10 Condemnation Other Than Project 14 Section 4.11 Condemnation Other Than Proj		· · E
Section 3.06 Completion of Project f Construction for an experimental experimental fo	Section 3.05 Certificate and Specification	
Section 3.06 Completion of Project if Construction 8 Fund Moneys Inadequate; Surplus in Construction Fund 8 Section 3.07 Corporation to Pursue Remedies 8 Against Contractors in Event of 9 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 Created Under Indenture 9 RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 11 Section 4.06 Maintenanice of Project; Remodeling 13 Section 4.07 Insurance 13 Section 4.10 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.10 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.10 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.12 Payment	Project of Completion of	
Fund Moneys Inadequate; Surplus in 8 Construction Fund 8 Section 3.07 Corporation to Pursue Remedies 8 Against Contractors in Event of 9 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 Created Under Indenture 9 RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Section 4.06 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 13 Section 4.09 Damage to Project 14 Section 4.10 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.10 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.108 Indemnification 15 Section 4.11 Condemnation	Section 3.06 Completion	4
Section 3.07 Corporation for Pursue Remedies 8 Against Contractors in Event of Breach of Contract 9 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation to Make Payments Absolute 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Section 4.06 Maintenance of Project 12 Section 4.07 Insurance 12 Section 4.08 Indemnification 13 Section 4.09 Damage to Project 14 Section 4.10 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.11 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.12 Payment of Taxes, Liens and 16 Assessments 16 16 Section 4.14		8
Against Contractors in Event of 8 Breach of Contract 9 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 Created Under Indenture 9 RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Fayment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term; Fayment of Rent 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Section 4.06 Indemnification 13 Section 4.09 Damage to Project 13 Section 4.11 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.12 Payment of Taxes, Liens and 16 Assessments 16 Assessments 16 Section 4.14 No Abatement of Payments 16 Section 4.14 No Abatement of Payments 16		
Breach of Contract Breach of Contract 9 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 9 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Section 4.06 Indemnification 12 Section 4.09 Damage to Project 13 Section 4.10 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.11 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.12 Payment of Taxes, Liens and 16 Section 4.13 Additional Payments by Corporation 16 Section 4.14 No Abatement of Payments 16		
Breach of Contract Breach of Contract 9 Section 3.08 Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 9 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Section 4.06 Indemnification 12 Section 4.09 Damage to Project 13 Section 4.10 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.11 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.12 Payment of Taxes, Liens and 16 Section 4.13 Additional Payments by Corporation 16 Section 4.14 No Abatement of Payments 16	Against Contract Remedies	8
And Store Investment of Moneys in Funds 9 Created Under Indenture 9 RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 9 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term; Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation to Make Payments Absolute 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Section 4.06 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 12 Section 4.06 Indemnification 12 Section 4.09 Damage to Project 13 Section 4.11 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.12 Payment of Taxes, Liens and 16 Assessments 16 17	Breach of Survey of	
RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Section 4.06 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 12 Section 4.09 Damage to Project 13 Section 4.11 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.12 Payment of Taxes, Liens and 16 Section 4.13 Additional Payments by Corporation 16 Section 4.15 Additional Bonds 17	1. S.UO Investment of it	
RTICLE IV. Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes 10 Section 4.01 Lease of Project and Lease Term 10 Section 4.02 Payment of Rent 10 Section 4.03 Assignment to Trustee; Obligation 10 Section 4.04 Right of Access to the Project 10 Section 4.05 Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without 11 Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events 11 Section 4.06 Maintenance of Project; Remodeling 12 Section 4.09 Damage to Project 13 Section 4.11 Condemnation of Project 15 Section 4.12 Payment of Taxes, Liens and 16 Section 4.13 Additional Payments by Corporation 16 Section 4.15 Additional Bonds 17	Created Under Index in Funds	9
Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes10Section 4.01Lease of Project and Lease Term10Section 4.02Payment of Rent10Section 4.03Assignment to Trustee; Obligation10Section 4.04Right of Access to the Project10Section 4.05Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without11Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events11Section 4.06Indemnification12Section 4.07Insurance13Section 4.08Indemnification13Section 4.10Condemnation of Project14Section 4.11Condemnation of Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17		
Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes10Section 4.01Lease of Project and Lease Term10Section 4.02Payment of Rent10Section 4.03Assignment to Trustee; Obligation10Section 4.04Right of Access to the Project10Section 4.05Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without11Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events11Section 4.06Maintenance of Project; Remodeling12Section 4.07Insurance12Section 4.08Indemnification13Section 4.10Condemnation of Project14Section 4.11Condemnation of Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17		9
Condemnation; and TaxesSection 4.01Lease of Project and Lease Term10Section 4.02Payment of Rent10Section 4.03Assignment to Trustee; Obligation10Section 4.04Right of Access to the Project10Section 4.05Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without11Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events11Section 4.06Maintenance of Project; Remodeling12Section 4.07Indemnification12Section 4.08Indemnification13Section 4.10Condemnation of Project14Section 4.11Condemnation of Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.14No Abatement of Payments16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17	Mainter of Rent; Operation and	
Section 4.01Lease of Project and Lease Term10Section 4.02Payment of Rent10Section 4.03Assignment to Trustee; Obligation10Section 4.04Right of Access to the Project10Section 4.05Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without11Section 4.06Maintenance of Project; Remodeling11Section 4.07Insurance12Section 4.08Indemnification12Section 4.10Condemnation of Project13Section 4.11Condemnation of Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17	Condenance; Insurance:	
Section 4.01Lease of Project and Lease Term10Section 4.02Payment of Rent10Section 4.03Assignment to Trustee; Obligation10Section 4.04Right of Access to the Project10Section 4.05Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without11Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events11Section 4.06Maintenance of Project; Remodeling12Section 4.08Indemnification13Section 4.09Damage to Project14Section 4.11Condemnation of Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17	Taxes	
Section 4.02Payment of Rent10Section 4.03Assignment to Trustee; Obligation10Section 4.04Right of Access to the Project10Section 4.05Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without11Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events11Section 4.06Maintenance of Project; Remodeling12Section 4.08Indemnification13Section 4.09Damage to Project14Section 4.11Condemnation of Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17		10
Section 4.03Assignment to Trustee; Obligation10to Make Payments Absolute10Section 4.04Right of Access to the Project10Section 4.05Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without11Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events11Section 4.06Maintenance of Project; Remodeling11Section 4.07Insurance12Section 4.08Indemnification13Section 4.09Damage to Project14Section 4.10Condemnation of Project15Section 4.11Condemnation Other Than Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17	Dection 4 on a Froject and t	10
Section 4.05Might of Access to the Project10Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events11Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events11Section 4.06Maintenance of Project; Remodeling11Section 4.07Insurance12Section 4.08Indemnification12Section 4.09Damage to Project13Section 4.10Condemnation of Project14Section 4.11Condemnation of Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17	Section 4.03 Assignment of Rent	10
Section 4.05Might of Access to the Project10Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events11Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events11Section 4.06Maintenance of Project; Remodeling11Section 4.07Insurance12Section 4.08Indemnification12Section 4.09Damage to Project13Section 4.10Condemnation of Project14Section 4.11Condemnation of Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17	to Make D	
Section 4.05Mandatory Acceleration of Payment Without10Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events11Section 4.06Maintenance of Project; Remodeling11Section 4.07Insurance12Section 4.08Indemnification13Section 4.09Damage to Project14Section 4.10Condemnation of Project15Section 4.11Condemnation Other Than Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17	Section 4.04 Right of Assolute	10
Premium Upon Happening of Certain Events11Section 4.06Maintenance of Project; Remodeling11Section 4.07Insurance12Section 4.08Indemnification12Section 4.09Damage to Project13Section 4.10Condemnation of Project14Section 4.11Condemnation of Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17	Section 4.05 Mandatory Access to the Project	10
Section 4.07Insurance Insurance11Section 4.08Indemnification12Section 4.09Damage to Project13Section 4.10Condemnation of Project14Section 4.11Condemnation of Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17	Premium ti-	
Section 4.08Indemnification12Section 4.09Damage to Project13Section 4.10Condemnation of Project14Section 4.11Condemnation Other Than Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17	Section 4.06 Maintenance of Phappening of Certain France	
Section 4.09Indemnification12Section 4.10Damage to Project13Section 4.10Condemnation of Project14Section 4.11Condemnation Other Than Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.14No Abatement of Payments16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17		11
Section 4.10Damage to Project13Section 4.10Condemnation of Project14Section 4.11Condemnation Other Than Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.14No Abatement of Payments16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17		12
Section 4.11Condemnation of Project15Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and15Assessments16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.14No Abatement of Payments16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17		13
Section 4.12Payment of Taxes, Liens and15Assessments16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.14No Abatement of Payments16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17		14
Assessments16Section 4.13Additional Payments by Corporation16Section 4.14No Abatement of Payments16Section 4.15Additional Bonds17	Section 4 10 Condemnation Other The	
Section 4.13 Additional Payments by Corporation 16 Section 4.14 No Abatement of Payments 16 Section 4.15 Additional Bonds 17		
Section 4.14 No Abatement of Payments by Corporation - 16 Section 4.15 Additional Bonds 16 17	Section 4 13 Assessments	16
Additional Bonds 16 17		10
- Condo 17	Section 4.15 Addition -	
	and Bonds	

2950

28

ľ

ARTICLE V. Special Covenants

Section 5.01 No Warranty as to Suitability of	17
Project Fristence	
Project Section 5.02 Maintenance of Corporate Existence Section 5.02 Maintenance of Merger, Sale or	
Section 5.02 Maintenance of Corporation; Merger, Sale or of Corporation; Merger, Sale or	17
에 그는 이야구나 방법을 위한 동안에서는 것을 적고해 바랍니다. 중에서 가장에 있는 것이 있는 것이 없어요. 가장에 가장에 가장하는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것	• 18
	18
_ Section 5.04 Cooperation for refinites,	
- Descervation by Issuer of Highes,	18
a na baran na mangana ka barang ataun ka ka ka ka tang tang tang tang tang tang tang tang tan g tang tang tang ta	18
Section 5.06 Corporation's right to reaction 5.06 Corporation 5.0	18
	19
	
Section 5.08 Tax-Exempt Status of Line Section 5.09 Bonds Redeemable at Option of	19
Bonds Redeemable at of a	17
an a	
Section 5.10 Reports Provided by the	19
Corporation	
이 같은 것은 가격에 가장 가장 가장 것을 수 없는 것을 것을 것을 것을 것을 것을 수 있는 것을 것을 것 같아. 가지 않는 것을 가 있는 것을 것을 수 있다. 가지 않는 것을 것을 것을 것을 것을 수 있는 것을 것을 것을 것을 것을 것을 수 있다. 것을	20
ARTICLE VI. Assignment and Sublease	
ARTICLE VI. Assignment	
A reignment and Sublease OI	20
Section 6.01 Assignment University Corporation Project by Corporation	21
FIUJCCC ~ J	
	21
ARTICLE VII. Events of Default and Remedies	
ABTICLE VII. Events of Delauit and	21
ARTICLE VII Section 7.01 Enumeration of "Events of Default"	23
Section 7.01 Enumeration of Events of -	23 23
Section 7.02 Remedies Section 7.02 Remedies	20
Section 7.02 Remeties Section 7.03 No Remedy Exclusive Section 7.04 Comporation to Reimburse Reasonable	
Section 7.03 No Remedy Exclusive Section 7.04 Corporation to Reimburse Reasonable Section 7.04 Description of Attorneys and Other	
Section 7.04 Corporation to recurs and Other Fees of Attorneys and Other	24
TynonSes	24
Section 7.05 Waiver of Breach	
Section 7.00 Walver	24
a time in Favor of Corporation	
ARTICLE VIII. Options in Favor of Corporation	24
n an	
Section 8.01 Options to Terminate Section 8.02 Option to Purchase Project Prior	25
Section 8.02 Option to Purchase Indiana	2
Section 8.02 Option to Tart of the Bonds to Payment of the Bonds	
Section 8.03 Option to Purchase Project or any Section 8.03 Option to Purchase Interest Subsequent to	26
	20
Payment of the Bonds	~
a OA. Conveyance on Exercise of Op-	26
to Purchase	27
Section 8.05 Notice of Purchase	에 많이 있는 것은 말했다.
Section 0.00	:27
ARTICLE IX. <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
and Disposition of Funds After	- 27
Section 9.01 Disposition of Funds	28
rayment of	성장은 가슴을 걸었다.
Section 9.02 Notices	



.

ŗ

		Agreement to Bind and Inure to the Benefit of the Corporation, Issuer and Holders of Bonds	
	Section 9.04	Modification of Agreement	
	Section 9.05	Counterparts	
	Section 9.06	Severability	7
	Section 9 07	Laws of Oregon to Govern	-
		Laws of Oregon to Govern	۰.
	Exhibit A	약 가장 가장 것은 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 이가 가지 않는 것이 가지 않는 것이 있다. 	
	Exhibit B	1944월 23일 - 1945년 1947년 1948년 1948년 23일 - 1947년 19 2월 1947년 1	
	Notarial Affa		
	Moral Ial Alla		
Accie	gnment		
112315	211116111	방법 방법에 있는 것이 가지 않는 것이 있는 것은 것은 것이 있다. 가지 않는 것이 있는 것이 있다. 가지 않는 것이 있는 같은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 없는 것은 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없다. 것이 있는 것이 없는 것이 있	

Notary Affadavit

LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, dated as of February 1, 1981, by and between THE STATE OF OREGON (the "Issuer"), acting by and through its Treasurer and its Economic Development Commission as Lessor, and KLAMATH MEDICAL SERVICE BUREAU., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Oregon (hereinafter called the "Corporation"), as Lessee.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Issuer is authorized by the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes 280.310 through 280.390, as amended, to issue revenue bonds secured by revenues from eligible economic development projects to finance the cost of acquisition, construction, reconstruction, improvement or extension of projects;

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Commission has adopted by rule standards by which to determine the eligibility of economic development projects for bond financing and has determined that the Project is an eligible project;

WHEREAS, the Issuer has authorized as a project the acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of certain industrial development facilities located in Portland, Oregon, as more fully described in Exhibits A and B to this Agreement, said Project to be acquired, constructed, installed and equipped for and at the expense of the Issuer and to be leased to the Corporation on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth; and

WHEREAS, the Treasurer of the State of Oregon has issued his Certi-

ficate of Determination to Issue Revenue Bonds and has therein authorized and designated the Economic Development Commission to act on his behalf pursuant

WHEREAS, the Issuer has further authorized the issuance and sale of \$1,180,000 aggregate principal amount of its Economic Development Revenue Bonds, Series XL (Klamath Medical Service Bureau Project) (the "Series XL Bonds"), the proceeds to be used to pay the costs of acquiring, constructing, installing

WHEREAS, the Series XL Bonds are to be issued under and secured by an Indenture dated as of February 1, 1981 by and between the Issuer and First National Bank of Oregon, as Trustee (the "Trustee").

WHEREAS, the Issuer has duly authorized the execution of this Agreement by proper action;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH:

That the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby and in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, DO HEREBY AGREE

ARTICLE I.

Definitions

The terms defined in this Article I shall, for all purposes of this Agreement and its exhibits, have the meanings in this Article I specified, unless the context clearly otherwise requires:

Agreement:

"Agreement" shall mean this Lease Agreement dated as of February 1, 1981 between the Issuer and the Corporation and any and all modifications, alterations, amendments and supplements hereto made in accordance with the provisions hereof and the Indenture.

Corporation:

"Corporation" means Klamath Medical Service Bureau, an Oregon nonprofit corporation, its subsidiaries and any corporation which is the surviving, resulting or transferee corporation in any merger consolidation or transfer of assets permitted under Section 5.02 of this Agreement and shall also mean, unless the context otherwise requires, an assignee of this Agreement as permitted by Section 6.01 of this Agreement.

Indenture:

"Indenture" shall mean the Mortgage and Indenture of Trust by and between the Issuer and the Trustee dated as of February 1, 1981, pursuant to which the Bonds are to be issued and secured, as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time in accordance with the provisions thereof.

Lease Term:

"Lease Term" shall mean the term of the Lease as set forth in Section 4.01 hereof.

Rental Payment Date:

"Rental Payment Date" shall mean each date designated as such under Section 4.02 hereof.

Other terms not defined herein shall have the meanings established in the Indenture unless the context clearly otherwise requires. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing sentence, the following terms shall, unless the context clearly otherwise requires, have the same meaning as established in Section 1.01 of the Indenture:

Act

Additional Bonds Administration Expenses Authorized Company Representative Bondholder Bonds Bond Fund

Mortgage Opinion of Counsel -Opinion of Bond Counsel Permitted Encumbrances Plans and Specifications Principal Installment Date Project Revenues



Bond Resister and Bond Registrar Certificate of Determination to Issue Revenue Bonds Certified Cost Estimate Completion Date Construction Fund Cost Eligible Project Exempt Costs

Event of Taxability Financing Statement Issuer Revenues Secretary Series Series Series of Bonds Series XL Bonds Supplemental Indenture Trustee

ARTICLE II.

Representations and Findings

SECTION 2.01 REPRESENTATIONS OF THE ISSUER.

The Issuer makes the following representations as the basis for the undertakings on the part of the Corporation herein contained:

(a) The Economic Development Commission has been created by statute to establish policy for the Economic Development Department, duly appointed by the Governor of the State of Oregon, is part of the Executive Department of the State of Oregon, and is an agency of the State of Oregon duly created and existing under and pursuant to laws of the State of Oregon;

(b) The Economic Development Commission has been designated by the Treasurer of the State of Oregon to act on behalf of the State of Oregon as the designee of the Treasurer of the State of Oregon pursuant to the Act.

(c) The Treasurer of the State of Oregon has issued his Certificate of Determination to Issue Revenue Bonds in connection with the Project.

(d) The Issuer has full power and authority to enter into the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Indenture and to carry out its obligations hereunder and thereunder;

(e) The Project consists of and will consist of an Eligible Project.

(f) The Issuer has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the execution and delivery of the Indenture;

(g) To finance the cost of the Project, the Issuer proposes to issue its Series XL Bonds pursuant to the Indenture and the Revenues derived by the Issuer from the leasing of the Project and the Guaranty are, pursuant to the Indenture, pledged as security for payment of the principal and interest on the Bonds. (h) The Bonds, together with the interest thereon, are limited obligations of the Issuer payable solely from the payments made pursuant to the Agreement, the proceeds of the Bonds and the income earned by the investment of funds under the Indenture, and the Bonds and the interest thereon and the Agreement shall not constitute a lending of credit within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory limitation or an indebtedness, a general obligation or a charge against the general credit or taxing power of the Issuer within the meaning of any constitutional or charter provision or statutory limitation and shall never constitute or give rise to a pecuniary liability of the Issuer.

2956

SECTION 2.02 REPRESENTATIONS OF THE CORPORATION.

The Corporation makes the following representations as the basis for the undertakings on the part of the Issuer herein contained:

(a) The Corporation is a corporation duly incorporated and in good standing under the laws of the State of Oregon, is duly qualified and authorized to engage in business in the State of Oregon, has power to enter into this Agreement and by proper corporate action has duly authorized the execution and delivery hereof;

(b) The Corporation is not in violation of any provision of its articles of incorporation, its by-laws or any laws in any manner material to its ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

(c) The Project is authorized and permitted by the Act and is as described in Exhibit A hereto, the Project will not be changed in any manner except as provided herein, and the estimated Cost of the Project is not less than the principal amount of the Bonds.

(d) Substantially all (90 percent or more) of the proceeds of the Series XL Bonds (after reduction for compensation and expenses of the Trustee, legal, accounting, financial and printing expenses, fees and all other expenses incurred in connection with the issuance of the Bonds) will be used to provide Exempt Costs.

(e) Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, nor the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, conflicts with or results in a breach of the terms, conditions or provisions of any corporate restriction or any agreement or instrument to which the Corporation is now a party or by which it is bound, or constitutes a default under any of the foregoing, or results in the creation or imposition of any lien, charge or encumbrance whatsoever upon any of the property or assets of the Corporation under the terms of any instrument or agreement.

(f) The Corporation has title to the Project sufficient for its purposes.

(g) None of the proceeds of the Series XL Bonds will be used, directly or indirectly, to pay or finance the payment of any expenses or obligations associated with the project and incurred before September 30, 1980, the date of the Issuer's determination of Project as an Eligible Project.

Completion of Project; Issuance of the Bonds SECTION 3.01 CORPORATION TO CONSTRUCT PROJECT.

The Corporation will acquire, construct, install and equip the Project, or cause the Project to be acquired, constructed, installed and equipped for and at the expense of the lecuer as herein provided substantially in accordance with the expense of the Issuer as herein provided substantially in accordance with the expense of the issuer as herein provided substantially in accordance with the Plans and Specifications, and will use its best efforts to cause the acquisition, construction installation and equipping thereof to be completed by Contembor. Plans and Speculications, and will use its dest efforts to cause the acquisition, construction, installation and equipping thereof to be completed by September 1, construction, installation and equipping thereof to be completed by September 1, 1983, or as soon thereafter as may be practicable, delays incident to the events ensuited in the first contense of the last paragraph of Section 7 01 beyond on 1983, or as soon thereaster as may be practicable, delays incident to the even specified in the first sentence of the last paragraph of Section 7.01 hereof or specified in the first sentence of the last paragraph of bection (.01 nereof or any other delay beyond the reasonable control of the Corporation only excepted; any other delay beyond the reasonable control of the Corporation only excepted but if for any reason such acquisition, construction, installation and equipping but if for any reason such acquisition, construction, instantation and equipping shall not be completed by said date there shall be no resulting diminution in or postponement of the rental payments required in Section 4.02 hereof to be paid by the Corporation. The Project shall belong to and be the property of the

Anything in this Agreement notwithstanding, the Corporation shall not Anything in this Agreement notwithstanding, the Corporation shall not be obligated to complete the acquisition, construction, installation and equipping be obligated to complete the acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of the Project upon acceleration of the payment of the applicable unpaid portion of the rent therefor pursuant to the provisions of Section 8.01 or 8.02 hereof and the making of any such payment in the amount required by, and in accord-

2957

The Corporation hereby agrees to convey, on or prior to closing, the land described in Exhibit B attached hereto to the Issuer which land shall thereupon land described in Exhibit B attached hereto to the issuer which land shall different to the Issuer, without expense to the Issuer, a title insurance policy satisfactory to the Issuer, which expense to the issuer, a title insurance policy satisfactory to the issuer, which shows that the Issuer has acquired from the Corporation good and marketable shows that the issuer has acquired from the corporation good and marketable title to said land, free from all encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances

and insuring the interests of the Issuer and the Trustee to such land.

In order to effectuate the purposes of this Agreement, the Corporation will make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be made, executed, acknowledged and delivered, all contracts, or cause to be made, executed, structions in the name of the Composition of otherwise, writings and inacknowledged and delivered, all contracts, orders, receipts, writings and in-structions, in the name of the Corporation or otherwise, with or to other persons, firms or corporations, and in general do or cause to be done all such other things as may be requisite or proper for the acquisition, construction and installation of the Project and fulfillment of the obligations of the Corporation under

The Corporation will maintain such records in connection with the Acquisition, construction and installation of the Project as to permit reasonably

SECTION 3.02 SALE OF SERIES XL BONDS, ADDITIONAL BONDS. In order to provide funds for payment of the Cost of the Project, the Issuer, as soon as practicable after the execution of this Agreement, will sell, issue as soon as practicable after the execution of this Agreement, will sell, issue and deliver to the initial purchasers thereof the Series XL Bonds and deposit the proceeds thereof with the Tructee as follows: (a) in the Bond Fund a sum and deriver to the initial purchasers thereof the deries AL Bonds and deposit proceeds thereof with the Trustee, as follows: (a) in the Bond Fund, a sum equal to the accrued interest if any paid by the initial purchasers of the Car equal to the accrued interest, if any, paid by the initial purchasers of the Series XL LEASE AGREEMENT - 5

Bonds, and (b) in the Construction Fund, the balance of the Proceeds to be received from said sale Upon written request from the Corporation to the Issuer to issue Additional Bonds to complete payment of the Cost of the Project the Issuer shall use Upon written request from the Corporation to the Issuer to Issue Additional Bonds to complete payment of the Cost of the Project, the Issuer:shall use its bost efforts to issue such Ronds in one or more Series for such purpose in an Bonds to complete payment of the Cost of the Project, the Issuer: Shall use its best efforts to issue such Bonds in one or more Series for such purpose in accor-dence with the provisions of the Indenture and the Act. provided however received from said sale. best efforts to issue such Bonds in one or more Series for such purpose in a dance with the provisions of the Indenture and the Act; provided, however, that the failure of the Issue Additional Bonds shall not release the dance with the provisions of the indenture and the Act; provided, nowever, that the failure of the Issuer to issue Additional Bonds shall not release the Composition from any of the provisions of this Armoment regardless of the that the failure of the Issuer to issue Additional Bonds shall not release the Corporation from any of the provisions of this Agreement, regardless of the

The Issuer has, in the Indenture, authorized and directed the Trustee to make payments from the Construction Fund to nay to or upon the order of the Cor-SECTION 3.03 PAYMENTS FROM CONSTRUCTION FUND. reason for such failure.

The Issuer has, in the indenture, authorized and directed the Trustee to make payments from the Construction Fund to pay to or upon the order of the Cor-poration the Cost of the Project upon receipt by the Trustee not less than a payments from the Construction rund to pay to or upon the order of the Cor-poration the Cost of the Project, upon receipt by the Trustee, not less than 8 (a) A cost certificate, in such form as may be prescribed by the Trustee, signed by an Authroized Company Representative, days before disbursement, of:

by the Trustee, signed by an Authroized Company Representative, which shall include (i) the disbursement request number, (ii) the name and address of the Person to whom payment is due (or, in case of normant to the Bond Fund instructions to make such narments to name and address of the Ferson to whom payment is due (or, in case of payment to the Bond Fund, instructions to make such payments to the Bond Fund) (iii) the amount to be paid (iv) a statement to the of payment to the Bond Fund, instructions to make such payments to the Bond Fund), (iii) the amount to be paid, (iv) a statement to the effect that each obligation item of Cost on expense mentioned in the the Bond Fund), (111) the amount to be paid, (1V) a statement to the effect that each obligation, item of Cost or expense mentioned in the cost certificate has been properly incurred is a proper charge again effect that each obligation, item of Cost or expense menuoned in the cost certificate has been properly incurred, is a proper charge against the Construction Fund, and has not been the basic of any previous cost certificate has been properly incurred, is a proper charge again the Construction Fund, and has not been the basis of any previous withdrawal, and (w) if the naument is to be made to the Cornoration Ine Construction Fund, and has not been the basis of any previous withdrawal, and, (v) if the payment is to be made to the Corporation, that such item of Cost or expense has been paid by the Corporation withdrawal, and, (v) if the payment is to be made to the Corporation that such item of Cost or expense has been paid by the Corporation. (b) Copies of any architect's progress vouchers; copies of with how here or will be estimated with the invoices and the bills which have been or will be satisfied with the norment: conject of all checks jected in norment thereof, and the payment; copies of all checks issued in payment thereof; and, with respect to any product manufactured and cumplied by the Cor

ine payment; copies of all checks issued in payment thereof; and, with respect to any product manufactured and supplied by the Corpora-tion, machinery or equipment fabricated by the Corporation or construcwith respect to any product manufactured and supplied by the Corporation or construc-tion, machinery or equipment fabricated by the Corporation or construc-tion labor charges incurred by the Corporation conject of intracompany tion, machinery or equipment fabricated by the Corporation or construc-tion labor charges incurred by the Corporation, copies of intracompany billings timesheets job costs sheets or other such cost accumulation tion labor charges incurred by the Corporation, copies of intracompany billings, timesheets, job costs sheets or other such cost accumulation schedules as may be appropriate in the circumstances schedules as may be appropriate in the circumstances; (c) A signed statement of the Corporation's architect or (c) A signed statement of the Corporation's architect or engineer (which may be the Corporation's construction project manager) that the Project has been acquired and constructed in accordance with

engineer (which may be the Corporation's construction project manager) that the Project has been acquired and constructed in accordance with the Plant and Specifications and that in his opinion the value of the that the Project has been acquired and constructed in accordance with the plans and Specifications, and that in his opinion the value of the Project after the application of the dichurcement requested will be not the Flans and Specifications, and that in his opinion the value of the Project after the application of the disbursement requested will be not less than the amount of all disbursement to date; and requer the application of the dispursement requeres than the amount of all disbursement to date; and (d) A certificate in such form as may be prescribed by the debilder and signed by both an authorized Company Represent (d) A certificate in such form as may be prescribed by the Major Bondholder and signed by both an authorized Company Representa-tive and the Componition architect or engineer (which may be the Compo-Major Bondholder and Signed Dy both an authorized Company Representa-tive and the Corporation architect or engineer (which may be the Corpo-rationic construction project manager) as to the completion status to the uve and the Corporation architect or engineer (which may be the Corporation status to the ration's construction project manager) as to the completion status to the disburgement request and since the most recent disburgement. ration's construction project manager) as to the completion status to the date of the disbursement request and since the most recent disbursement such certificate may be contained in the certificate indicated in Section

date of the disbursement request and since the most recent disbursemen such certificate may be contained in the certificate indicated in Section 5 03(a)

5.03(a).

(e) Appropriate UCC financing statements, when applicable, executed by the Corporation and prepared for filing; and

(f) The written approval of the Major Bondholder, which approval may be based upon:

(i) Prior to the first disbursement from the Construction Fund, the Corporation shall submit to the Trustee and the Major Bondholder evidence satisfactory to the Trustee and the Major Bondholder that the Corporation has expended funds or has funds available in an amount equal to the excess of the total estimated Cost of the Project as indicated in the Certified Cost Estimate over the amount of the Bond proceeds.

(ii) If the actual Costs of the Project in any construction category exceeds the amount for such category as indicated in the Certified Cost Estimate, the Major Bondholder may withhold approval of any disbursements from the Construction Fund until the Corporation makes provisions for payment of excess of such Costs over the amount indicated

Disbursements by the Trustee from the Construction Fund need not be made more frequently than monthly. Disbursements shall be limited to 95% of completed direct Costs and 100% of the indirect Costs of the Project (as indicated in the Certified Cost Estimate) with the retainage to be disbursed upon Trustee's receipt of the final ALTA policy with survey and mechanics lien exceptions deleted as indicated in Section 5.05(d) of the Indenture. In addition to the financial statements required by Section 7.01, the Trustee shall provide monthly statements to the Issuer and the Corporation itemizing each payment from the Construction Fund and the date thereof, during the preceding month. Both the Trustee and the Issuer may rely and shall be protected in relying upon the foregoing representations and certificates. The payment from the Construction Fund for any portion of the Project constructed by the Corporation shall be made only upon the Corporation's delivering, or causing to be delivered, all such deeds, bills of sale or other title documents as shall be necessary or appropriate to convey title thereto, subject to Permitted Encumbrances, to the Issuer. The Corporation covenants and agrees that it will not submit any requisition or requisitions which, if paid, would result at any time in less than substantially all (as provided in Section 103(b)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended) of the moneys in the Construction Fund being applied to Exempt Costs.

SECTION 3.04 REVISION OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

The Corporation may, with the written consent of the Major Bondholder, revise the Plans and Specifications at any time and from time to time prior to the Completion Date. No material change in the Plans and Specifications shall be made unless (i) a copy of each such revision, duly certified by an Authorized Company Representative has been filed with the Issuer and the Trustee; (ii) an Authorized Company Representative has certified to the Trustee that such revision does not materially decrease the value of the Project; and (iii) the Trustee has been furnished with either an unqualified Opinion of Bond Counsel or a ruling of the Internal Revenue Service that such revision and the expenditure of moneys from the Construction Fund to pay the Cost of the Project in accordance with such revision will not impair the exemption of interest on outstanding Bonds from Federal income taxation.



2980

SECTION 3.05 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

When the Project is completed and ready to be placed in service, the Corporation shall so notify the Issuer and the Trustee by furnishing each of them with:

(a) A certificate of an Authorized Company Representative stating that (i) the Project has been completed in accordance with the Plans and Specification, (ii) the date of such completion and (iii) all Costs of Construction of the Project have been paid or provisions have been made for the payment thereof;

(b) A certificate of the Corporation's architect or engineer (which may be the Corporation's construection project manager) of substantial completion of the Project;

(c) A certificate of an independent public accountant stating that Costs of the Project identified in subparagraph (a) above are

(d) The written concurrence of the Major Bondholder that the Project has been completed to the Major Bondholder's satisfaction.

(e) The Corporation's written acceptence of the Project, provided, however, that no Person other than the Trustee and the Major Bondholder shall be entitled to rely upon such acceptance and such acceptance shall not bar any claim of the Corporation against any third party for any defect in the Project.

The Corporation shall also furnish the Trustee with a revised ALTA title insurance policy as required Section 3.02(9) of the Indenture with the survey exception deleted. The Corporation will deliver a revised ALTA title insurance policy as required by Section 3.02(9) with the survey and mechanics lien exceptions deleted within 60 days of the Completion Date.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, such certificates shall state that they are given without prejudice to any rights of the Conpany or the Issuer against third parties which may exist at the date of such certificate or which may subsequently come into being.

SECTION 3.06 COMPLETION OF PROJECT IF CONSTRUCTION FUND MONEYS INADEQUATE; SURPLUS IN CONSTRUCTION FUND.

If the moneys in the Construction Fund available for payment of the Cost of the Project (including moneys from the proceeds of any Additional Bonds sold pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Indenture to finance completion of the Project) are not sufficient to pay the Cost of the Project in full, the Corporation will complete or cause to be completed the Project and pay or cause to be paid all of that portion of the Cost of the Project in excess of the moneys available therefor in the Construction Fund. The Issuer does not make any warranty, either express or implied, that the moneys which will be paid into the Construction Fund will be sufficient to pay the Cost of the Project. If the Corporation pays any portion of the Cost of the Project pursuant to the provisions of this Section 3.06, it shall not be entitled to any reimbursement therefor (except to the extent of tion of the Project) from the Issuer, the Trustee or the holders of any of the

Bonds, nor shall it be entitled to any diminution in or postponement of the rental Bonds, nor shall it be entitled to any diminution in or postponement of t payments required in Section 4.02 hereof to be paid by the Corporation. If, upon the completion of the Project, any surplus funds remain in It, upon the completion of the Project, any surplus lungs remain in Cost of the Project such funde upon written instructions of the Connection the Construction Fund which are not required to provide for the payment of the Cost of the Project, such funds, upon written instructions of the Corporation, shall be applied for any of the following purposes without priority. (i) purposes shall be applied for any of the following purposes, without priority:

shall be applied for any of the following purposes, without priority: (i) purposes of Bonds, (ii) redemption of Bonds by depositing such moneys in the service account (iii) navment of debt service chase of Bonds, (11) redemption of Bonds by depositing such moneys in the Bond Fund or in an appropriate escrow account, (iii) payment of debt service on Ronde by depositing such moneye in the Rond Fund or (iv) accussition of Bond Fund or in an appropriate escrow account, (iii) payment of debt service on Bonds by depositing such moneys in the Bond Fund, or (iv) acquisition of additional industrial development facilities provided however that such addia on Bonds by depositing such moneys in the Bond Fund, or (iv) acquisition of additional industrial development facilities, provided, however, that such addi-tional industrial development facilities chall be located on and attached to the additional industrial development facilities, provided, however, that such additional industrial development facilities shall be located on and attached to additional in Exhibit R and shall be subject to the Montrage In tional industrial development lacuities shall be localed on and attached to the real property described in Exhibit B and shall be subject to the Mortgage. In any such event the Tructee chall also be furnished with either (A) an unquali (i) purreal property described in Exhibit B and shall be subject to the Mortgage. In any such event, the Trustee shall also be furnished with either (A) an unqualified Oninion of Road Councel designated by the Issuer on (B) a ruling of the Internal any such event, the Trustee shall also be Turnished with either (A) an unqualitied Opinion of Bond Counsel designated by the Issuer, or (B) a ruling of the Internal Periodic that such application of such moneys will not impair the exemption Opinion of Bong Counsel designated by the issuer, or (B) a ruling of the internal Revenue Service, that such application of such moneys will not impair the exemption of interact on the Bonde from Federal income tavation and if option (iv) is Revenue dervice, that such application of such moneys will not impair the end of interest on the Bonds from Federal income taxation and, if option (iv) is construction instances of Bond Counsel that the acquisition construction instances Of interest on the Bonds from rederal income taxation and, if option (iv) is chosen, an Opinion of Bond Counsel that the acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of such industrial development facilities constitute proper numbers Chosen, an Opinion of Bong Counsel that the acquisition, Construction, installation and equipping of such industrial development facilities constitute proper purposes of the Issuer under the Act.

SECTION 3.07 CORPORATION TO PURSUE REMEDIES AGAINST CONTRACTORS

In the event of default of any contractor or subcontractor under any contract made by it in connection with the Project or in the event of a breach of war-In the event of default of any contractor or subcontractor under any contract made by it in connection with the Project or in the event of a breach of warmade by it in connection with the Froject or in the event of a breach of war-ranty with respect to any materials, workmanship or performance guaranty, the cornoration shall proceed either senarately or in conjunction with others to ranty with respect to any materials, workmanship or performance guaranty, the Corporation shall proceed, either separately or in conjunction with others, to nursue such remedies if any against the contractor or subcontractor so in Corporation shall proceed, either separately or in conjunction with others, it pursue such remedies, if any, against the contractor or subcontractor so in default and against each current, for the performance of cuch contractor so in pursue such remedies, if any, against the contractor or subcontractor so in default and against each surety for the performance of such contract as it may advicable. The Cornoration will advice the feetier of the store it intended detault and against each surety for the performance of such contract as it may deem advisable. The Corporation will advise the Issuer of the steps it intends to take in connection with any such default. If the Corporation 50 patifies the deem advisable. The Corporation Will advise the issuer of the steps it intends to take in connection with any such default. If the Corporation so notifies the return the Componentian may in its own name on in the name of the locular Issuer, the Corporation may, in its own name or in the name of the Issuer, and any solution on take any other potion involving an Issuer, the Corporation may, in its own name or in the name of the issuer, prosecute any action or proceeding or take any other action involving any such contractor or currety which the Corporation reaconably deeme prosecute any action or proceeding or take any other action involving any si Contractor, subcontractor or surety which the Corporation reasonably deems necessary and in such event the Issuer will cooperate fully with the Corpor contractor, subcontractor or surety which the Corporation reasonably deems necessary, and in such event the Issuer will cooperate fully with the Corporation. necessary, and in such event the issuer will cooperate iuly with the corporation with the foregoing prior to the Completion Date chall be paid into Any amounts recovered by way of damages, refunds, adjustments or otherwise in connection with the foregoing prior to the Completion Date shall be paid into the Construction Fund on if recovered after the Completion Date and full dispose in connection with the foregoing prior to the completion Date shall be paid into the Construction Fund or, if recovered after the Completion Date and full disposition of the Construction Fund shall be paid into the Rond Fund

of the Construction Fund, or, is recovered after the completion of the Construction Fund, shall be paid into the Bond Fund. SECTION 3.08 INVESTMENT OF MONEYS IN FUNDS CREATED UNDER INDENTURE.

Any moneys held as a part of the Construction Fund or any other fund created Any moneys need as a part of the Construction rund or any other lund created pursuant to the Indenture shall, at the written request of the Corporation (or, if the Corporation is in default under this Agreement at the written request of pursuant to the Indenture shall, at the written request of the Corporation (or, if the Corporation is in default under this Agreement, at the written request of the Iccurry he invested or reinvested by the Tructee as provided in Article VII I the Corporation is in delauit under this Agreement, at the written request of the Issuer), be invested or reinvested by the Trustee as provided in Article VII of the Indentities. Drowided however that the Corporation chall not direct any the issuer), be invested or reinvested by the irustee as provided in Article Vi of the Indenture; provided, however, that the Corporation shall not direct any investment of such moneys which would cause the Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds of the indenture; provided, however, that the Corporation shall not direct any investment of such moneys which would cause the Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds," within the meaning of Section 102(c) of the internal Bouenus Code and applicable Investment of Such moneys which would cause the Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds," Within the meaning of Section 103(c) of the Internal Revenue Code and applicable regulations thereinder be amended from time to time actions as the Ronds are Within the meaning of Section 103(c) of the Internal Revenue Code and applicable regulations thereunder, as amended from time to time, as long as the Bonds are

ARTICLE IV.

Lease of Project and Lease Term; Payment of Rent; Operation and Maintenance; Insurance; Condemnation; and Taxes

SECTION 4.01 LEASE OF PROJECT AND LEASE TERM. The Issuer hereby demises and leases to the Corporation and the Corporation the issuer hereby demises and leases to the corporation and the corporation hereby leases from the Issuer, upon the terms and conditions of this Agreement,

The Lease Term shall commence on the date of closing of the Bond sale and, subject to earlier termination as provided herein, shall end on the the Project. day following the day on which all Bonds and coupons appertaining thereto and all expenses of the Trustee are deemed to have been paid and discharged under

the provisions of the Indenture.

The Issuer agrees to deliver to the Corporation at the commencement of the Lease Term sole and exclusive possession of the Project (subject to the vi the bease ferm sole and exclusive possession of the Froject (Subject to the right of the Issuer, the Trustee and the Major Bondholder to enter thereon for right of the issuer, the frustee and the major bonunoider to enter thereon for inspection purposes and to the other provisions of Section 4.04 hereof) and the Corporation agrees to accept possession of the Project upon such delivery. As corporation agrees to accept possession of the ridget upon such derivery. As long as the Corporation is not in default under this Agreement, the Corporation may peaceably and quietly hold, possess and use the Project without interference may peaceauly and quietly note, possess and use the rioject without interferen of any kind from the Issuer or any person claiming rights through the Issuer.

The Corporation agrees to pay to the Issuer as rent for the Project a sum equal SECTION 4.02 PAYMENT OF RENT. to the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds issued under the Indenture for the Project, together with any premium due thereon, and with interest on the unpaid balances thereof at the rates payable by the Issuer on such Bonds, in

the amounts and on the dates as follows: (a) On the business day next preceding each interest

payment date with respect to any Series of Bonds, the sum which, together with other moneys available therefor in the Bond Fund, will equal the interest to be paid on such Series of Bonds on such interest

(b) On February 1 and August 1 of each year, commencing August 1, 1981, and continuing until both the principal and interest on the payment date; Series XL Bonds are paid, the accrued interest on the Series XL Bonds; and

(c) On the business day next preceding each Principal

Installment Date, the sum which, together with other moneys avail-able therefor in the Bond Fund, will equal the principal of Bonds of any Series which will mature on such Principal Installment Date.

ASSIGNMENT TO TRUSTEE; OBLIGATION TO MARE PAYMENTS

SECTION 4.03

The Issuer has granted, conveyed and sold the Mortgage to the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture. All payments by the Corporation under this Agreement

(but excluding attorneys' fees and other expenses of the Issuer payable pursuant to Section 7.04 of this Agreement, indemnification payable pursuant to Section 4.08 of this Agreement and the Administration Expenses described in clause (i) of the definition of Administration Expenses) are to be assigned by the Issuer to the Trustee. The Corporation assents to such assignment and agrees that, as to the Trustee, its obligation to make such payments shall be absolute and unconditional and shall not be subject to any defense (other than payment) or any right of set-off, counterclaim or recoupment arising out of any breach by the Issuer of any obligation to the Corporation, whether hereunder or otherwise, or out of any indebtedness or liability at any time owing to the Corporation by the Issuer or the Trustee. The Issuer directs the Corporation, and the Corporation agrees, to pay to the Trustee at its principal corporate trust office all payments payable by the Corporation pursuant to this Agreement (except attorney fees and other expenses paid pursuant to Section 7.04 hereof and indemnification payments pursuant to Section 4.08 hereof).

As long as any Bonds are outstanding, the Corporation will pay to the Trustee each year when due the Administration Expenses not theretofore provided for which have then accrued and become payable.

The Corporation further agrees to pay for the expense of printing the Bonds, both coupon and registered, if and to the extent that such expense is not paid from the Construction Fund pursuant to Section 3.03 hereof.

SECTION 4.04 RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE PROJECT.

The Corporation agrees that the Issuer, the Trustee, the Major Bondholder and their or either of their duly authorized agents, which may include licensed architects or engineers, shall have the right at all reasonable times to enter upon the Project and to examine and inspect the Project, to determine whether it is in conformity with the Plans and Specifications and with the applicable provisions of Lease and Indenture. The expenses of such inspections and determinations shall be borne by the Corporation. Trustee and the Major Bondholder shall also have the right at all reasonable times to inspect all books, records and documents of the Corporation relating to the Project. Any right of inspection, checking or control which Trustee may have or exercise during acquisition and construction of the Project is for the Trustee's benefit only and shall create no right in third parties. The Trustee is under no duty to supervise or inspect the Project and any such inspection is for the sole purpose of preserving Trustee's rights hereunder. Failure to inspect the work, or any part thereof, shall not constitute a waiver of any of Trustee's rights hereunder. Inspection not followed by notice of default shall not constitute a waiver of any default then existing, nor shall it constitute a representation that there has been or will be compliance with the Plans and Specifications or that the construction is free from defective materials or workmanship, or that the Plans and Specifications and construction are adequate for their intended use, or that the construction meets any standards of quality.

SECTION 4.05 MANDATORY ACCELERATION OF PAYMENT WITHOUT PREMIUM UPON HAPPENING OF CERTAIN EVENTS.

The Corporation shall be obligated, and agrees, to accelerate payment of the entire amount payable under Section 4.02 of this Agreement with respect to the Series XL Bonds upon the occurence of an Event of Taxability and to pay a sum sufficient, together with any other funds held by the Trustee and available

for such purpose, (i) to redeem on the date specified pursuant to the Indenture all outstanding Series XL Bonds at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of such Series XL Bonds, (ii) to pay the interest which will accrue on such Series XL Bonds to the date so fixed for their redemption (such accrued interest to reflect an increased rate of interest as provided in the Indenture), and (iii) to pay all expenses of the Issuer accrued and to accrue through the date fixed for such redemption.

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Section to the contrary, in the event that a redemption of a portion of the Series XL Bonds outstanding would have the result that interest payable on any Series XL Bonds remaining outstanding after such redemption would not be includable in the gross income of any holder of any Series XL Bonds (other than a holder who is a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" within the meaning of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, and the applicable regulations thereunder) then the Corporation, subject to the Corporation's election of the option provided in this Section 4.05, shall be obligated to pay a sum sufficient together with any other funds held by the Trustee and available for such purpose, (i) to redeem on the date specified pursuant to the Indenture such portion of the Series XL Bonds as would accomplish such result at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of such Series XL Bonds, (ii) to pay the interest which will accrue on such 1980 Series Bonds to the date so fixed for their redemption (such accrued interest to reflect an increased rate of interest as provided in the Indenture), and (iii) to pay all expenses of the Issuer accrued and to accrue through the date fixed for such redemption. The Corporation agrees to make the payments required by this Section on or prior to the redemption date set for the Series XL Bonds pursuant to Section 8.05 of the Indenture.

The Corporation agrees that, immediately after receipt by it of notice of an Event of Taxability, it will inform the Trustee and the Issuer in writing that it has received such notice.

If a mandatory acceleration of payments pursuant to this Section results in the payment or provision for payment of all Series XL Bonds the Issuer shall deliver the documents set forth in Section 8.04 hereof to the Corporation to the extent required by said Section 8.04.

SECTION 4.06 MAINTENANCE OF PROJECT; REMODELING.

The Corporation will maintain, preserve and keep the Project or cause the Project to be maintained, preserved and kept, with the appurtenances and every part and parcel thereof, in good repair, working order and condition and will from time to time make or cause to be made all necessary and proper repairs, replacements and renewals, which shall thereupon become part of the Project; provided, however, that the Corporation will have no obligation to maintain, repair, replace or renew any element or unit of the Project (a) the maintenance, repair, replacement or renewal of which becomes uneconomic to the Corporation because of damage or destruction by a cause not within the control of the Corporation, or obsolescence (including economic obsolescence), or change in government standards and regulations, or the termination by the Corporation of the operation of the facilities to which the element or unit of the Project is an adjunct, and (b) with respect to which the Corporation has furnished to the Trustee a certificate of an Authorized Company Representative that the maintenance, repair, replacement or renewal of such element or unit of the Project is being discontinued for one of the foregoing reasons, which shall be stated therein.

Subsequent to the Completion Date, the Corporation may remodel the 2965 Project, including the making of substitutions, modifications and improvements, as it, in its discretion, may deem desirable for its uses and purposes, provided:

(a) The cost of such remodeling shall be paid by the Corpora-

(b) Any such remodeling shall be performed in a first-class, workmanlike manner and shall not weaken or impair the structural strength or lessen the fair market value of the project;

(c) If the estimated cost of such remodeling is more than \$100,000.00, the Corporation shall first obtain the consent and approval in writing of the Issuer, the Trustee and the Major Bondholder; and

(d) All such remodeling shall be and become the property of the Issuer and be included under the terms of this Agreement as

SECTION 4.07 INSURANCE.

Commencing with the start of construction, the Corporation shall keep the Project continuously insured against such risks as are customarily insured against by businesses of like size and type, paying as the same become due and payable all premiums with respect thereto. Such insurance coverage shall include:

(a) public liability; and

(b) fire insurance (in builder's risk completed value form 100 percent coverage, and including extended coverage) or, if required by the Trustee and the Major Bondholder, all risk insurance; and

(c) until the Completion Date, workers compensation insurance for all laborers involved in construction of the Project and the Corporation shall cause all its contractors and subcontractors involved in construction of the Project to carry workers compensation for all laborers involved

(d) such other hazard insurance as may be required by the Trustee and the Major Bondholder.

All such policies shall be in form and amount satisfactory to the Trustee and the Major Bondholder and shall bear endorsements as deemed necessary by the Trustee and Major Bondholder. Each policy shall contain an endorsement, or other instruments satisfactory to the Trustee shall be delivered to the Trustee,

(x) each such policy will not be altered or cancelled without 20 days - prior written notice to the Trustee; and

(y) no act or default of the Corporation or any other person will affect the right of the Trustee to recover under such policy in the event of loss or damage to the Project. In lieu of the separate insurance policies, such insurance may be in the form of a blanket insurance policy or policies of the Corporation.

The originals or certified copies of all such policies or certificates of insurance in respect thereof, stamped "paid" in each case, shall be deposited with the Trustee. The Trustee may require the Corporation at reasonable times when the frustee. The frustee may require the corporation at reasonable the throughout the Lease Term to furnish additional evidence satisfactory to the Inroughout the Lease term to furnish authonial evidence satisfactory to the Trustee of such insurance coverage. The Issuer and the Trustee and any of its agents shall be made additional insureds or included therein as their interests no agento shall be made additional moneys of menuded therein as then mere may appear of property damage or public liability insurance which specifically may appear of property damage of public habitity insurance which specifically refers to the Project or the operation thereof. All claims under any policy of wit reserves to the respect of the operation thereof. An class under any pointy of insurance referred to in this Agreement may be settled by the Corporation without the consent of the Issuer or the Trustee or its agents, regardless of whether

they are named as insureds thereunder. All proceeds of insurance against property damage shall be made payable:

(aa) to the Corporation in the case of insurance proceeds

not exceeding ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) with respect to any particular loss resulting in damage or destruction to the Project. Such proceeds paid to the Corporation shall be held by the Corporation in trust until the Corporation has determined pursuant to Section 4.09 of this Agreement whether it is practicable and desirable to rebuild, repair or restore such damage or loss. After such determination is made, such proceeds shall be applied pursuant to Section 4.09.

(bb) to the Trustee, as mortgagee, for application pursuant to Section 4.09 in the case of insurance proceeds exceeding ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) with respect to any particular loss resulting in damage or destruction to the Project. The Issuer shall pay any proceeds of insurance received by it to the Trustee.

SECTION 4.08 INDEMNIFICATION.

The Issuer makes no warranty, either express or implied, as to the

condition of the Project or that it will be suitable for the Corporation's purposes or needs. The Corporation releases the Issuer and the Trustee and their commissioners, agents, servants, officers and employees now and forever, from and covenants and agrees that the Issuer and the Trustee and their commissioners, agents, servants, officers and employees now and forever, shall not be liable for, and agrees to indemnify and hold the Issuer and the Trustee and their commissioners, agents, servants, officers and employees now and forever, harmless against any loss or damage to property or any injury to or death of any person occurring at or resulting from any cause whatsoever pertaining to the Corporation's construction, operation, or use of the Project.

The Issuer and its commissioners, agents, servants, officers and employees shall not be liable for any damage caused by any act, omission, or negli-

proyees shall not be have for any usingle caused by any act, omission, of negh-gence of the Issuer, its commissioners, agents, servants, officers or employees, bence of the 1550er, 115 commissioners, agents, servants, officers of employees, or the Trustee in administering the Bonds or carrying out their respective duties under the Indenture, the Lease, or the Bond Purchase Agreement, and the Corporation hereby indemnifies and holds harmless the Issuer and its commissioners, agents, servants, officers and employees against any loss, claims, damages, expenses or liabilities to which the Issuer and its commissioners, agents, servants, officers and employees may become subject due to any such damage. 意味が

LEASE AGREEMENT - 15

The Issuer shall cooperate fully with the Corporation in the handling and conduct of any prospective or pending condemnation proceedings with respect

In the event that title to or the temporary use of the Project, or any part thereof, shall be taken in condemnation or by the exercise of the power of eminent domain by any governmental body or by any person, firm or corporation acting under governmental authority, there shall be no abatement or reduction in the rent payments required under Section 4.02 hereof to be made by the Corporation and any proceeds received from any award or awards in respect of the Project or any part thereof made in such condemnation or eminent domain proceedings, after payment of all expenses incurred in the collection thereof, shall be paid to the Trustee for deposit in the Bond Fund and used solely for redemption of

SECTION 4.10 CONDEMNATION OF PROJECT.

Immediately after the occurrence of any damage or loss to the Project, the Corporation shall notify the Issuer and the Trustee as to the nature and extent of such damage or loss and, as soon as practicable thereafter, notify the Issuer and the Trustee whether it is practicable and desirable to rebuild, repair or restore such damage or loss. If the Corporation shall determine that such rebuilding, repairing or restoring is practicable and desirable, the Corporation shall forthwith proceed with such rebuilding, repairing or restoring and shall notify the Issuer and the Trustee upon the completion thereof, which rebuilding, repair or restoration shall thereupon become part of the Project. In such case, any insurance proceeds received by the Issuer or the Trustee in respect of such damage or loss shall be made available to and used by the Corporation for payment of, or reimbursement for, the costs of such rebuilding, repairing or restoring. Any insurance proceeds received by the Issuer, the Trustee or the Corporation in respect of such damage or loss not expended in rebuilding, repairing or restoring the Project shall be paid to the Trustee for deposit in the Bond Fund and used solely for redemption of Bonds at the earliest possible date. The Corporation shall be entitled to the net insurance proceeds paid for damage to any property not constituting a part of the Project.

SECTION 4.09 DAMAGE TO PROJECT.

The Issuer shall promptly notify the Corporation in writing of any action brought against the Issuer or, to the knowledge of the Issuer, threatened against the Issuer which may result in indemnity being sought from the Corporation. Failure of the Issuer to give such notice to the Corporation shall not affect or act as a waiver by the Issuer of the indemnity provisions of this Section 4.08. The Corporation shall have the right to assume the investigation and defense thereof, but the fees and expenses of such counsel shall be paid by the Issuer unless the employment of such counsel has been authorized by the Corporation. The Corporation shall not be liable for any settlement of any such action without its consent but, if any such action is settled with the consent of the Corporation or if there be final judgment for the plaintiff of any such action, the Corporation agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Issuer from and against any loss by reason of such settlement or judgment.

Any obligation incurred by the Issuer as contemplated by this Agreement in connection with the Project or the construction thereof, or lease thereof, or issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds and not paid or satisfied out of Revenues, or out of Bond proceeds, shall be paid by the Corporation.

2968

to the Project or any part thereof. In no event will the Issuer voluntarily settle or consent to the settlement of any prospective or pending condemnation proceedings with respect to the Project or any part thereof without the written consent of the Corporation.

SECTION 4.11 CONDEMNATION OTHER THAN PROJECT.

Any provisions of this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, the Corporation shall be entitled to that portion of the proceeds of any condemnation award made for damages to or taking of its own property other than the Project.

SECTION 4.12 PAYMENT OF TAXES, LIENS AND ASSESSMENTS.

The Corporation will: (a) pay, or make provision for payment of, all lawful taxes and assessments, including income, profits, property or excise taxes, if any, or other municipal or governmental charges, levied or assessed by the Federal, state or any municipal government upon the Issuer with respect to or upon the Project or any part thereof or upon any payments hereunder when the same shall become due; (b) duly observe and comply with all valid requirements of any governmental authority relative to the Project; (c) not create or suffer to be created any lien or charge upon the Project or any part thereof or upon the payments in respect thereof pursuant to this Agreement, except Permitted Encumbrances; and (d) pay or cause to be discharged or make adequate provision to satisfy and discharge, within 60 days after the same shall come into force, any lien or charge upon the Project or any part thereof or any payments hereunder and all lawful claims or demands for labor, materials, supplies or other charges which, if unpaid, might be or become a lien upon the Project or any part thereof or any payments hereunder, except Permitted Encumbrances.

The Corporation may, at its expense and in its own name or in the name of the Issuer, in good faith (i) claim or defend any tax exemption for the Project to which it believes it, as lessee of the Project, is entitled to claim or defend or (ii) contest any such taxes, assessments, liens and other charges and, in the event of any such contest, may permit the taxes, assessments, liens or other charges so contested to remain unpaid during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom unless the Issuer or Trustee shall notify the Corporation that, in the Opinion of Bond Counsel, by nonpayment of any such items the security afforded pursuant to the terms of the Indenture will be materially endangered, in which event such taxes, assessments or charges shall be paid forthwith. The Issuer will cooperate fully with the Corporation in any such claim, defense or contest.

SECTION 4.13 ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS BY CORPORATION.

The Corporation will pay, or cause to be paid, in addition to the payments provided for in Sections 4.02 and 4.03 hereof, all Administration Expenses, all of the expenses of operation of the Project, including, without limitation, the cost of all necessary and proper repairs, replacements and renewals made pursuant to Section 4:06 hereof; the cost of insurance, if any, carried pursuant to Section 4.07 hereof; and any and all taxes and assessments payable pursuant to Section 4.14 hereof.

SECTION 4.14 NO ABATEMENT OF PAYMENTS.

It is understood and agreed that the payments under Section 4.02 and other charges payable hereunder shall continue to be payable at the time and in the amounts herein specified, whether or not the Project, or any portion thereof, shall have been destroyed, wholly or partially, by fire or other casualty, and that there shall be no abatement of any such payments and other charges by reason thereof.

SECTION 4.15 ADDITIONAL BONDS.

The Corporation agrees that in the event the Issuer, at the request of the Corporation, issues Additional Bonds under the Indenture for the purpose of (a) completing the acquisition, construction and installation of the Project described in Exhibit A hereto, (b) enlarging, improving or expanding such Project, (c) providing additional industrial development facilities or (d) refunding of outstanding Bonds in accordance with the Indenture the Corporation will, if necessary, enter into an amendment to this Agreement with the Issuer which will contain such provisions as shall be required by the Issuer in respect of the issuance of such Additional Bonds.

ARTICLE V.

Special Covenants

SECTION 5.01 NO WARRANTY AS TO SUITABILITY OF PROJECT.

The Issuer makes no warranty, either express or implied, as to the actual or designed capacity of the Project, as to the suitability of the Project for the purposes specified in this Agreement, as to the condition of the Project, or that the Project will be suitable for the Corporation's purposes or needs.

SECTION 5.02 MAINTENANCE OF CORPORATE EXISTENCE OF CORPORATION: MERGER, SALE OR TRANSFER.

The Corporation agrees that while the Bonds are outstanding it will maintain its corporate existence, will not dissolve or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of its assets and will not consolidate with or merge into another corporation or permit one or more other corporations to consolidate with or merge into it; provided, that the Corporation may, without violating the agreement contained in this Section, consolidate with or merge into another domestic (United States) corporation, or permit one or more other corporations to consolidate with or merge into it, or sell or otherwise transfer to another domestic corporation all or substantially all of its assets as an entirety and thereafter dissolve, provided the surviving, resulting or transferee corporation, as the case may be, (i) is authorized to do business in the State of Oregon, (ii) is a domestic corporation as aforesaid and (iii) assumes in writing all of the obligations of the Corporation under this Agreement, provided further that the surviving, resulting or transferee corporation, as the case may be, has a consolidated net worth (after giving effect to such consolidation, merger or transfer) at least equal to or greater than that of the Corporation immediately prior to such consolidation,

merger or transfer.

2970

If a consolidation, merger or sale or other transfer is made as permitted by this Section 5.02, the provisions of this Section 5.02 shall continue in full force and effect and no further consolidation, merger or sale or other transfer shall be made except in compliance with the provisions of this Section 5.02. SECTION 5.03 QUIET ENJOYMENT OF PROJECT.

The Issuer covenants and agrees, to the extent permitted by law,

that it will not take any action, other than pursuant to Article VII of this Agreeunat it will not take any action, other than pursuant to Article viror this Agr ment, to prevent Corporation from having quiet and peaceable possession and enjoyment of the Project during the Lease Term and will, at the request of Corporation, and at Corporation's cost, cooperate with Corporation in order that Corporation may have quiet and peaceable possession and enjoyment of the Project. Corporation may have quiet and peaceable possession and enjoyment of the from The Issuer shall not create or suffer to be created any lien, charge or encumbrance on the Project or any part thereof other than those consented to by, or brance on the rioject of any part thereof other than those consented to by, of arising from the action or inaction of, the Corporation; provided, however, that nothing contained herein shall limit the exercise of the Issuer's governmental

powers or authority, including its power of condemnation. SECTION 5.04 COOPERATION FOR PERMITS, LICENSES AND TAX CREDITS.

In the event it may be necessary for the proper performance of this Agreement, or any rights hereunder, on the part of the Issuer or the Corporation that any any rights hereunder, on the part of the issuer of the Corporation that any application or applications for any permit or license or authorization to do or to application of applications for any permit of needs of authorization to do or perform certain things be made to any governmental or other agency by the Corporation or the Issuer, or both, the Corporation and the Issuer each agree to execute upon the request of the other such application or applications. The Issuer agrees that it will take such actions as may be reasonably requested by issuer agrees that it will take such actions as may be reasonably requested by the Corporation to secure tax benefits associated with the Project, such as invest-

ment tax credits, for the benefit of the Corporation. PRESERVATION BY ISSUER OF RIGHTS, POWERS AND TAX

SECTION 5.05

The Issuer will use its best efforts to maintain, preserve and renew all the rights, powers, privileges and franchises relating to the Project owned by it; and will powers, privileges and franchises relating to the rioject owned by 11; and will comply with all valid acts, rules, regulations, orders and directions of any legis-lative executive administrative or judicial body applicable to the Devicet The lative, executive, administrative or judicial body applicable to the Project. The Issuer further covenants that it will not take or fail to take any action that would result in the loss of any tax exemption which it presently enjoys or to which it may subsequently become entitled, the loss of which would adversely affect the Corporation's interest in the Project or under this Agreement.

SECTION 5.06 CORPORATION'S RIGHT TO REMEDY DEFAULTS OF ISSUER. The Corporation is hereby granted the right, in the event of a default by the Issuer under this Agreement or the Indenture of any of its covenants and obliga-

tions, to take such actions as it may deem necessary to remedy such default.

SECTION 5.07 COVENANT AS TO FURTHER ASSURANCES. The Issuer covenants that, insofar as it is within its legal power to do so, it will from time to time execute and deliver Such further instruments and take will from time to time execute and deriver buch further action as may be reasonable and as may be required to carry out

the purpose of this Agreement; provided, however, that no such instruments or actions shall pledge the credit or taxing power of the State of Oregon or any political subdivision of said State.

SECTION 5.08 TAX-EXEMPT STATUS OF THE BONDS.

The Corporation and the Issuer covenant and agree that they, and each of them, will not take or authorize or permit any action to be taken and have not taken or authorized or permitted any action to be taken which results in the interest paid on the Bonds being included in gross income for purposes of Federal income taxation for any Bondholder (other than a holder who is a "substantial user" of the Project or a "related person" as such terms are defined in the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, and regulations promulgated thereunder).

SECTION 5.09 BONDS REDEEMABLE AT OPTION OF CORPORATION.

If the Corporation is not in default in its payments pursuant to Section 4.02 hereof, the Issuer agrees that, at the request at any time of the Corporation and if the Bonds are then callable, it will forthwith take all steps that may be necessary under the applicable redemption provisions of the Indenture to effect redemption of all or part of the then outstanding Bonds, as may be specified by the Corporation on the redemption date designated by the Corporation and in which such redemption may be made under such applicable provisions.

SECTION 5.10 REPORTS PROVIDED BY THE CORPORATION.

The Corporation covenants and agrees that it will:

(a) Deliver to the Major Bondholder and the Trustee in form and detail satisfactory to the Major Bondholder:

(i) As soon as reasonably possible, and in any event within 120 days after close of each fiscal year of the Corporation, (1) the balance sheet of the Corporation as at the end of such fiscal year setting forth in comparative form the corresponding figures as at the end of the preceding fiscal year, and (2) statements of income, retained earnings and changes in financial position for such fiscal year of the Corporation setting forth in comparative form the corresponding figures for the previous fiscal year, prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year of containing disclosure of the effect on financial position or results of operations of any change in the application of accounting principles during the year. Such balance sheet and statements shall be accompanied by a report and opinion of a Certified Public Accountant of recognized standing approved by the Trustee and the Major Bondholder and shall be prepared-in accordance to generally accepted auditing standards relating to reporting; and

(ii) Such other statement or statements, lists of property and accounts, budgets, forecasts or reports of the Corporation as the Major Bondholder may reasonably request.

(b) Promptly notify the Trustee and the Major Bondholder of any suit, action or proceeding instituted against the Corporation with a corporation might include a lightlity in a corporation of \$50,000 of any suit, action or proceeding instituted against the corporation wherein the Corporation might incur a liability in excess of \$50,000, wherein the corporation of the than the wherem the corporation might incur a hability in excess of abo, out exclusive of any insurance coverage by an insurer other than the

(c) Promptly, and in any event within 30 days after the Corporation knows or has reason to know of such an event, notify Corporation knows or has reason to know of such an event, notify the Trustee and the Major Bondholder of any Reportable Event with Event with Corporation State Event with the irustee and the Major Bondhouder of any Reportable Event with respect to any Employee Benefit Plan of the Corporation. Such notification shall include a written statement of the Chairman of the Board, Cation shall include a written statement of the Unairman of the Board, President or Treasurer of the Corporation setting forth details of such Depositely in and the Action which the Composition proposes with Reportable Event and the Action which the Corporation proposes with respect thereto. A copy of such notification shall also be sent by the Corporation to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation or its successor. For purposes of this Section 5.10(c), "Employee Benefit Plan" and For purposes of this Section S. 10(C), "Employee Benefit Flan" and "Reportable Event" have the respective meanings as defined in Title IV of the Employment Detirement Income Seminity Act of 1974 of the Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.

ARTICLE VI.

SECTION 6.01 ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASE OF PROJECT BY CORPORATION. The Corporation will not assign, sublease or otherwise dispose of Corporation's interest in the Design avant for Desmitted Enclumbrances and event as prointerest in the Project, except for Permitted Encumbrances and except as provided in Section 5.02 hereof and in this Section 6.01. The Corporation may vided in Section 5.02 hereof and in this Section 5.01. The Corporation may from time to time sell or permit the sale of any machinery, fixtures, apparatus, tools instruments or other movable property or any materials constituting part from time to time sell or permit the sale of any machinery, fixtures, apparatus, tools, instruments or other movable property or any materials constituting part of the Project if the Corporation certifies in writing to the locuer and the tools, instruments or other movable property or any materials constituting part of the Project, if the Corporation certifies, in writing, to the Issuer and the Trustee that each articles are no longer needed or are no longer needed in its of the Project, if the Corporation certifies, in writing, to the issuer and the Trustee that such articles are no longer needed or are no longer useful in its operation of the Project and the proceeds thereof are applied to the replacement Trustee that such articles are no longer needed or are no longer useful in its operation of the Project and the proceeds thereof are applied to the replacement of or substitution for the properties so sold or disposed of or are paid to the operation of the project and the proceeds thereof are applied to the replacement of or substitution for the properties so sold or disposed of, or are paid to the Tructed for densit in the Bond Fund in addition this Agreement may be of or substitution for the properties so sold or disposed of, or are paid to Trustee for deposit in the Bond Fund. In addition, this Agreement may be assigned in whole or in part, and the Project may be sold or subleased as a whole or in part, and the project may be sold or subleased as a assigned in whole or in part, and the project may be sold or subleased as a whole or in part, and any proceeds therefrom retained, by the Corporation, while the the concent of the Iscilar and the Trustee and to the subject, however, to the consent of the Issuer and the Trustee, and to the following conditions:

(a) No assignment, or sublease (other than pursuant to Section 5.02 hereof) shall relieve the Corporation from primary liability Section 5.02 hereoi) shall relieve the Corporation from primary liab for any of its obligations hereunder, and in the event of any such assignment on sublesses the Corporation shall continue to remain prin for any of its obligations hereunder, and in the event of any such assignment or sublease the Corporation shall continue to remain primarily while for the position of the pos

assignment of sublease the corporation shall continue to remain primarily liable for the payments specified in Section 4.02 hereof and for performance and observance of the other agreements on its part herein provided; - ject to the security interest created under this Agreement and the (b) Any assignment, lease or sublease shall be made sub-

(c) The assignee or sublessee shall assume the obligations of the Corporation hereunder to the extent of the interest assigned

(d) The Corporation shall, within 15 days after the delivery thereof, furnish or cause to be furnished to the Issuer and the Trustee a true and complete copy of each such assignment or sublease, as

SECTION 6.02 ASSIGNMENT TO TRUSTEE.

The Issuer may assign its rights under and interest in this Agreement (but excluding attorneys' fees and other expenses of the Issuer payable pursuant to Section 7.04 of this Agreement, indemnification payable pursuant to Section 4.08 of this Agreement, and the Administration Espenses described in clause (i) of the definition of Administration Expenses) and may pledge and assign any rental payments and receipts and revenues receivable under or pursuant to this Agreement (but excluding attorneys' fees and other expenses of the Issuer payable pursuant to Section 7.04 of this Agreement, indemnification payable pursuant to Section 4.08 of this Agreement, and the Administration Expenses described in clause (i) of the definition of Administration Expenses) any moneys receivable by the Issuer due to other payments or sale of assets which are part of the Project, and income earned by the investment of funds held under the Indenture for the Cost of the Project and otherwise, as provided herein and in the Indenture, to the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture as security for payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds. Except as provided in this Section 6.02, the Issuer will not sell, assign, transfer, convey or otherwise dispose of its interest in the Project or any portion thereof or in the revenues therefrom during the term of this Agreement, nor will it create or suffer to be created any lien, charge or encumbrance thereon other than those consented to by, or arising from the action or inaction of, the Corporation. Issuer has granted, conveyed sold, mortgaged and granted a security interest in its interest in the Project to the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture as security for the payment of the Bonds and all rights of the parties hereunder are subject to the terms of the Indenture

ARTICLE VII.

Events of Default and Remedies

SECTION 7.01 ENUMERATION OF "EVENTS OF DEFAULT". The following shall be "events of default" under this Agreement, and the terms "event of default" or "default" shall mean, whenever they are used in this Agreement, any one or more of the following events:

(a) Failure by the Corporation to pay when due any rental payment required to be paid under Section 4.02 hereof;

(b) Failure by the Corporation to pay when due any payment required to be made under this Agreement other than rental payments under Section 4.02 hereof, which failure shall continue for a period of 30 days after written notice, specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied, is given to the Corporation by the

(c) Failure by the Corporation to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in subsections (a) and (b) of this Section 7.01, which failure shall continue for a period of 60 days after written notice, specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied, is given to the Corporation by the Issuer by registered mail:

2974

(d) The entering of an order or decree appointing a receiver of the Project or any part thereof or of the revenues thereof with consent or acquiescence of the Corporation or the entering of such order or decree without the acquiescence or consent of the Corporation if it shall not be vacated, discharged or stayed within 60 days after entry; or

(e) The dissolution or liquidation of the Corporation or the filing by the Corporation of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, or failure by the Corporation promptly to lift any execution, garnishment or attachment of such consequence as will impair its ability to carry out its obligations under this Agreement, or adjudication of the Corporation as a bankrupt, or an assignment by the Corporation for the benefit of its creditors, or the entry by the Corporation into an agreement of composition with its creditors, or the approval by a court of competent jurisdiction of a petition applicable to the Corporation in any proceeding for its reorganization or management instituted under the provisions of any bankruptcy act, or under any similar act which may hereafter be enacted, and such adjudication or approval shall not be vacated or set aside or dismissed within 60 days of the date of entry thereof. The term "dissolution or liquidation of the Corporation", as used in this subsection, shall not be construed to include the cessation of the corporate existence of the Corporation resulting either from a merger or consolidation of the Corporation into or with another corporation or a dissolution or liquidation of the Corporation following a transfer of all or substantially all of its assets as an entirety, under the conditions permitting such actions contained in Section 5.02 hereof.

The foregoing provisions of this Section 7.01 are subject to the following limitations: if by reason of acts of God; strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances; acts of public enemies; orders of any kind of the Government of the United States or of the State of Oregon or any department, agency, political subdivision or official of either of them, or any civil or military authority; insurrections; riots; epidemics; landslides; lightning; earthquakes; volcanic eruptions; fires; hurricanes; storms; floods; washouts; droughts; arrests; restraint of government and people; civil disturbances; explosions; material breakage or accident to machinery; partial or entire failure of utilities; or any cause or event not reasonably within the control of the Corporation, the Corporation is unable in whole or in part to carry out its agreements herein contained, other than the obligations on the part of the Corporation contained in Sections 4.02 and 5.02 hereof, the Corporation shall not be deemed in default during the continuance of such inability. The Corporation agrees, however, to use its best efforts to remedy with all reasonable dispatch the cause or causes preventing it from carrying. out its agreements; provided, that the settlement of strikes, lockouts and other industrial disturbances shall be entirely within the discretion of the Corporation,

and the Corporation shall not be required to make settlement of strikes, lockouts 2975 and other industrial disturbances by acceding to the demands of the opposing party or parties when such course is in the judgment of the Corporation unfavorable to the Corporation. Any failure of the Corporation to perform its obligations under Sections 4.02 and 5.02 hereof shall constitute an event of default regardless

SECTION 7.02 REMEDIES.

Whenever any event of default referred to in Section 7.01 hereof shall have happened and be subsisting, any one or more of the following remedial steps may be taken, provided that written notice of the default has been given to the Corporation by the Issuer by registered mail and the default has not theretofore been cured, and provided further that no remedial steps shall be taken by the Issuer the effect of which would be to entitle the Issuer to funds necessary for the payment of principal and interest on Bonds which have not yet matured unless such principal and interest shall have been declared due and payable in accordance with the Indenture and such declaration shall not have been rescinded:

(a) The Issuer may at its option declare all unpaid installments of rent payable under Section 4.02 to be immediately due and payable, whereupon the same shall become immediately due and payable;

(b) The Issuer may re-enter and take possession of the Project without terminating this Agreement, and sublease the Project for the account of the Corporation, holding the Corporation liable for the difference in the rent and other amounts payable by the sublessee in such subleasing and the rents and other amounts payable by the

(c) The Issuer may terminate the Lease Term, exclude the Corporation from possession of the Project and use its best efforts to lease the Project to another party for the account of the Corporation, holding the Corporation liable for all rent and other amounts due under this agreement and not paid by such other party;

(d) The Issuer may take any action at law or in equity to collect the payments then due and thereafter to become due, or to secure possession, or to enforce the performance and observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of the Corporation under this

Any amounts collected pursuant to action taken under this Section 7.02 shall be applied in accordance with the Indenture.

Upon reasonable written notice to the Corporation, the Issuer, during business hours of the Corporation, shall have access to and inspect, examine and make copies of the books and records and any and all accounts and financial data of the Corporation insofar as the same relate to the Project.

12

1

SECTION 7.03 NO REMEDY EXCLUSIVE.

No remedy conferred upon or reserved to the Issuer by this Agreement is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and

2976

every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Agreement or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle the Issuer to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article VII, it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be herein expressly

CORPORATION TO REIMBURSE REASONABLE FEES OF ATTORrequired. NEYS AND OTHER EXPENSES. SECTION 7.04

If the Corporation shall default under any of the provisions of this Agreement and the Issuer or the Trustee shall employ attorneys or incur other expenses for the collection of rent or to secure possession, or to sell the Project or for the enforcement of performance or observance of any obligation or agreement on the part of the Corporation contained in this Agreement, the Corporation will on demand therefor pay the reasonable fees and expenses of the Issuer, the Trustee and their attorneys, including attorneys' fees for appeals, as they are incurred.

SECTION 7.05 WAIVER OF BREACH.

In the event any agreement contained in this Agreement shall be breached and such breach shall thereafter be waived, such waiver shall be limited to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to waive any other breach hereunder. In view of the assignment of the Issuer's rights in and under this Agreement to the Trustee, the Issuer shall have no power to waive any default hereunder by the Corporation without the consent of the Trustee to such waiver. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, after the maturity of the outstanding Bonds has been accelerated by the Trustee upon occurrence of an event of default under the Indenture, all arrears of interest on the outstanding Bonds and the principal and premium (if any) on all Bonds then outstanding which have become due and payable otherwise than by acceleration, and all other sums payable under the Indenture, except the principal of and the interest on such Bonds which by such acceleration shall have become due and payable, shall have been paid, all other things shall have been performed in respect of which there was a default, there shall have been paid the reasonable fees and expenses of the Trustee and the Issuer and of the holders of such Bonds, including reasonable attorneys' fees (including attorneys' fees for appeals) paid or incurred and such event of default shall be waived by the Trustee and the Issuer with the consequence under Section 10.01 of the Indenture that such acceleration is rescinded, then the Corporation's default hereunder shall be waived without further action by the Trustee or the Issuer.

ARTICLE VIII.

Options in Favor of Corporation

SECTION B.01 OPTIONS TO TERMINATE.

The Corporation shall have the following options to cancel or terminate the Lease Term:

(a) At any time and prior to full payment of the Bonds (or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture), the Corporation may terminate the Lease Term by paying to the Trustee, for the account of the Issuer, for deposit in the Bond Fund an amount which, when added to the amount on deposit in the Bond Fund, will be sufficient to pay, retire and redeem all the outstanding Bonds in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture (including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, principal, premium, if any, and interest to maturity or redemption date specified by the Corporation, as the case may be, expenses of redemption and Trustee's and paying agents' fees and expenses and the Administration Expenses), and in case of redemption, making arrangements satisfactory to the Trustee for the giving of the required notice of redemption.

(b) At any time and after full payment of the principal, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds and all expenses and fees as stated in subparagraph (a) above, (or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture), the Corporation may terminate the Lease Term by giving the Issuer notice in writing of such termination and such termination

Upon compliance with the foregoing and the giving of notice to the Issuer in writing of such termination, such termination shall forthwith become effective.

SECTION 8.02 OPTION TO PURCHASE PROJECT PRIOR TO PAYMENT OF THE

The Corporation may purchase the Project prior to the full payment of the principal and interest on the Bonds (or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture), if any of the following shall have occurred:

(a) The Project shall have been damaged or destroyed as set forth in Section 4.09 hereof to such extent that, in the opinion of the Corporation and an opinion of an independent engineer expressed in a certificate, in each case, filed with the Issuer and the Trustee, (i) it cannot be reasonably restored within a period of six months to the condition thereof immediately preceding such damage or destruction, or (ii) the Corporation is thereby prevented or likely to be prevented from carrying on its normal operations for a period of six months, or (iii) the cost of restoration thereof would exceed

(b) Title to, or the temporary use of, all or substantially all of the Project shall have been taken under the exercise of the power of eminent domain by any governmental authority, or person, firm or corporation acting under governmental authority.

(c) As a result of legislative or executive action of the State of Oregon or any political subdivision thereof or of a final decree or judgment of any court after the Corporation's contest thereof, this Agreement becomes void or unenforceable or impossible of

performance in accordance with the intent and purpose of the parties as expressed in this Agreement, or unreasonable burdens or excessive liabilities are imposed upon the Corporation.

To exercise such option, the Corporation shall, within four months following the event authorizing the exercise of such option, or such shorter period as shall be required by the provisions of Section 8.03 hereof, give written notice to the Issuer, and to the Trustee if any of the Bonds shall then be unpaid and provision for the payment thereof has not been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, and shall specify therein the date of closing such purchase, and in case of a redemption of the Bonds in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture shall make arrangements satisfactory to the Trustee for the giving of the required notice of redemption. The purchase price payable by the Corporation in the event of its exercise of the option granted in this Section shall be the sum of the following:

(1) An amount of money to be paid into the Bond Fund which, when added to the amount then on deposit in the Bond Fund for payment of the Bonds, will be sufficient to retire and redeem all the then outstanding Bonds;

(2) An amount of money equal to the Trustee's and paying agents' fees and expenses and the administration expenses and the expenses of the Issuer accrued and to accrue until such final payment and redemption of the Bonds, plus

(3) The sum of \$10 to the Issuer.

In the event the Corporation elects to exercise such option, the Corporation may direct the Trustee to pay into the Bond Fund any net proceeds of insurance or condemnation award which the Trustee may then hold. Upon the exercise of the option granted in this Section the Lease Term shall thereupon be terminated. At the closing of the foregoing purchase, the Issuer will deliver to the Corporation the documents referred to in Section 8.04 hereof.

SECTION 8.03 OPTION TO PURCHASE PROJECT OR ANY PART THEREOF SUBSEQUENT TO PAYMENT OF THE BONDS.

The Corporation shall have, and is hereby granted, the option to purchase, and the Issuer hereby agrees to sell the Project or any part thereof for \$10 at the expiration or sooner termination of the Lease Term following full payment of the principal and interest on the Bonds or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, and payment of an amount of money equal to the Trustee's and paying agents' fees and expenses under the Indenture and the expenses of the Issuer accrued to such full payment of the Bonds. At the closing of the foregoing purchase, the Issuer will deliver to the Corporation the documents referred to in Section 8.04 hereof.

SECTION 8.04 CONVEYANCE ON EXERCISE OF OPTION TO PURCHASE.

Upon the Corporation's exercise of any option to purchase granted herein, the Issuer will, upon Trustee's receipt of the purchase price, deliver to the Trustee, in escrow, the following documents: (i) a statutory special warranty deed to the real property described in Exhibit B hereto, (ii) a bill of sale to all personal property which is a part of the Project, (iii) an instrument in recordable

form evidencing the satisfaction of the Mortgage, (iv) valid termination state-2379 ments with respect to all Financing Statements, and (v) a certificate in recordable form executed by the Issuer and the Trustee evidencing the termination of the Lease, such documents conveying to the Corporation good and marketable title to the Project, as it then exists, subject to the following: (i) those liens and encumbrances, if any, to which title to the property was subject when conveyed to the Issuer; (ii) those liens and encumbrances created by the Corporation or to the creation or suffering of which the Corporation consented, but not including the Mortgage or any Financing Statement; (iii) those liens and encumbrances resulting from the failure of the Corporation to perform or observe any of the agreements on its part contained in this Agreement; and (iv) if the option is exercised pursuant to the provisions of Section 8.02(b) hereof, the rights and title of the condemning authority. The Trustee and the Issuer further agree to execute and deliver to the Corporation any additional documents reasonably requested by the Corporation to confirm or evidence the conveyance to the Corporation of title to the Project. All documents delivered to the Corporation pursuant to this section shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Corporation and its counsel. The documents of conveyance referred to in this section shall be executed by the Issuer, and, if necessary, by the Trustee, shall be left undated and shall be deposited by the Issuer in escrow with the Trustee and held until the closing of the purchase pursuant to any option to purchase granted herein. All expenses of such escrow shall be paid by the

SECTION 8.05 NOTICE OF PURCHASE

To exercise an option granted in this Article VIII, the Corporation shall give written notice to the Issuer and the Trustee of the date of closing of the purchase, which date shall not be less than 60 nor more than 180 days from the date the notice is mailed. The option to purchase granted pursuant to Section 8.03 may be exercised simultaneously with the exercise of an option to terminate pursuant to Section 8.01, provided that the date of the closing of the purchase shall be no earlier than the effective date of the termination pursuant to Section 8.01.

ARTICLE IX

Miscellaneous

SECTION 9.01 DISPOSITION OF FUNDS AFTER PAYMENT OF BONDS.

Any amounts remaining in the Bond Fund and other funds established under the Indenture after payment in full of the Bonds (including interest and premium, if any, thereon), or provision for payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, and payment of all other reasonable and necessary obligations and expenses incurred by the Issuer to pay for the Cost of the Project, including interest, premiums and other charges, if any, thereon, and payment of Administration Expenses shall belong to and be paid to the Corporation by the Trustee as overpayment of rent. This Agreement shall be terminated upon discharge of the Indenture as provided in Section 14.01

SECTION 9.02 NOTICES.

All notices, certificates, requests or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when mailed by first class mail (except as otherwise specified herein), postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

If to the Issuer:

The Economic Development Commission c/o The Department of Economic Development Salem, Oregon 97310 Attn: Executive Director

If to the Corporation:

Klamath Medical Service Bureau. P. O. Box 5016 Klamath Falls, Oregon 97601 Attn: Executive Director

If to the Trustee:

First National Bank of Oregon 1300 S.W. First Avenue P.O. Box 2971 Portland, Oregon 97208 Attn: Corporate Trust, T-10

If to the Major Bondholder:

First National Bank of Oregon P. O. Box 608 Klamath Falls, Oregon 97601 Attn: Manager

A duplicate copy of each notice, certificate, request or other communication given hereunder to the Issuer, the Corporation, the Major Bondholder or the Trustee shall also be given to the others. The Corporation, the Issuer and the Trustee may, by notice given under this Section 9.02, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates, requests or other communications shall be sent.

SECTION 9.03 AGREEMENT TO BIND AND INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF THE CORPORATION, ISSUER AND HOLDERS OF BONDS.

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the Issuer, the Corporation and the holders from time to time of the Bonds, and shall be binding upon the Issuer, the Corporation and their respective permitted successors and assigns, subject to the limitation that any obligation or liability of the Issuer created by or arising out of this Agreement shall not be a general debt of the Issuer, but shall be payable solely out of the proceeds derived from this Agreement or the sale of the Bonds or income earned on invested funds as provided herein or in the Indenture.

SECTION 9.04 MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement or in the Indenture, subsequent to the initial issuance of the Bonds and prior to payment or provision for the payment of the Bonds in full (including interest and premium, if any, thereon), in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, and payment or provisions for the payment of other obligations incurred by the Issuer to pay the Cost of the Project including interest, premiums and other charges, if any, thereon, and payment or provision for payment of Administration Expenses, this Agreement may not be amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated so as to ment may not be amended, changed, mounted, anered of terminated so as to adversely affect the interests of the Issuer, the Trustee or the holders of the Bonds without the prior written consent of (a) the holders of at least 67 percent in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding and (b) in case less than all of the several Series of Bonds then outstanding are affected by the modifications or amendments, the holders of not less than 67 percent in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds of each Series so affected then outstanding; Bate principal amount of the Bonds of Each Berles so affected then outstanding provided, however, that if such modification or amendment will, by its terms, not take effect so long as any Bonds of any specified Series remain outstanding, the consent of the holders of such Bonds shall not be required and such Bonds shall not be deemed to be outstanding for the purpose of any calculation of outshall not be deemed to be outstanding for the purpose of any calculation of out-standing Bonds under this Section 9.04; provided, further, that no such amendment, change, modification, alteration or termination will reduce the percentage of the aggregate principal amount of outstanding Bonds the consent of the holders of which is required for any such amendment, change, modification, alteration or termination or decrease the amount of any payment required to be made under this Agreement or extend the time of payment thereof. This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified and altered without the consent of the holders of Bonds to provide other changes which will not adversely affect the interest of such holders. No amendment, change, modification, alteration or termination of this Agreement shall be made other than pursuant to a written instrument signed by the Issuer, the Trustee and the Corporation.

SECTION 9.05 COUNTERPARTS.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be an original; but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Agreement.

If any clause, provision or section of this Agreement be held illegal or invalid by any court, the invalidity of such clause, provision of section shall not affect any of the remaining clauses, provisions or sections hereof, and this Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal or invalid clause, provision or section had not been contained herein. In case any agreement or obligation of the tornained in this Agreement be held to be in violation of law, then such agreement on obligation contained in this Agreement be held to be the agreement on obligation of the term ment or obligation shall be deemed to be the agreement or obligation of the Issuer or the Corporation, as the case may be, to the full extent permitted by law.

-

SECTION 9.07 LAWS OF OREGON TO GOVERN. The laws of the State of Oregon shall govern the construction of this Agree-THE STATE OF OREGON ment. acting by and through its ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF (seal) Chairman of the Economic Development By Attest: Commission ennel itle 010 KLAMATH MEDICAL SERVICE BUREAU. S.A. ORECOL By: Rocert A. Straham I g(seal) President Attest Ζ. la Title: C -

- <u>-</u>--

1. 18 M

÷

EXHIBIT A

1.1

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT

The Project will consist of a corporate headquarters office building of approximately 17,000 square feet and the Project includes the land described in Exhibit B.

5.

EXHIBIT B

DESCRIPTION OF LAND

The industrial development facilities described in Exhibit A will be located at the following described land situated in the State of Oregon, County of Klamath.

-

10

Lots 1 and 2 in Block 1 of Tract no 1163, Campus View, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.

State of Oregon Jaa komas County of

On this, the <u>15</u> day of February, 1981, <u>Kenneth</u> <u>W</u>, <u>U</u>, <u>U</u>, <u>T</u> known to me to be the <u>Chairman</u> of the Economic Development Commission, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Oregon, and, being a duly authorized person, executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Economic Development Commission and, upon oath, did depose and say that he is the Chairman of the Economic Development Commission; that the signature on the instrument is his signature; and that the Economic Development Commission executed the instrument freely and voluntarity and for uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public for the S

2985

My Commission Expires: 3/20/

(seal)

(seal)

State of Oregon)) ss County of <u>KLAMATH</u>)

On this, the <u>[1</u>] day of February, 1981, <u>KOGEET</u> (D. GEANALM, known to me to be the President of Klamath Medical Service Bureau, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Oregon, and, being a duly authorized person, executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Klamath Medical Service Bureau, and, upon oath, did depose and say that he is President of Klamath Medical Service Bureau; that the signature on the instrument is his signature; and that Klamath Medical Service Bureau executed the instrument freely and voluntarily and for the use and purpose therein mentioned.

Notary Public for the State of Oregon My Commission Expires: 4-11-84

ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that THE STATE OF OREGON acting by and through its Treasurer and its Economic Development Commission, (the "Assignor"), pursuant to the Mortgage and Indenture hereinafter referred to, which Mortgage and Indenture has been heretofore duly executed and delivered, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to First National Bank of Oregon, a National banking corporation having its corporate trust office and place of business in Portland, Oregon, as Trustee (the "Trustee") under the Mortgage and Indenture of Trust by and between the Assignor and the Trustee dated as of February 1, 1981 without recourse, all the right title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Lease Agreement dated as of February 1, 1981, between Assignor and Klamath Medical Service Bureau, an Oregon non-profit corporation, including without limitation, the security interest of the Assignor in the Project described in the Lease Agreement as well as all amounts payable or which may become payable under said Lease Agreement (but excluding attorneys' fees and other expenses of the Assignor payable pursuant to Section 7.04 of the Lease Agreement, indemnification payable pursuant to Section 4.08 of the Lease Agreement and the Administration Expenses described in clause (i) of the definition of Administration Expenses) the same to be held in trust and applied by said trustee as provided in said Indenture; and the Assignor does hereby constitute and appoint First National Bank of Oregon, Trustee as aforesaid, its true and lawful attorney for it and in its name to collect and receive payment of any and all of said payments and to give good and sufficient receipts therefor, hereby an or said payments and to give good and sufficient receipts increase, increase ratifying and confirming all that said attorney may do in the premises. Said Trustee may, but except as otherwise provided in said Indenture shall not be required to, institute any proceedings or take any action in its name or in the name of the Assignor to enforce payment or collection of any or all of such payments. First National Bank of Oregon shall have the power to assign, without recourse, all its powers, rights, title and interest under this Assignment to any successor trustee appointed pursuant to said Indenture.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Economic Development Commission, has caused this Assignment to be duly executed in its name by the Chairman of the Economic Development Commission and attested all as of the 1st day of February, 1981.

THE STATE OF OREGON acting by and through its ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Chairman of the Economic

Commission

the Economic Development Complission

State of Oregon County of Wackamas SS

On this, the 15th day of February, 1981, Keuch W.Self known to me to be the Chairman of the Economic Development Commission, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Oregon, and, being a duly authorized person, executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Economic Development Commission and, upon oath, did depose and say that he is the Chairman of the Economic Development Commission; that the signature on the instrument is his signature; and that the Economic Development Commission executed the instrument freely and voluntarity and for uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public for the State My Commission Expires:



STATE OF ORECON; COUNTY OF KLAMATH: ss. I hereby certify that the within instrument was received and filed for record on the <u>19th</u> day of <u>February</u> A.D., 19<u>81</u> at <u>1:18</u> o'clock <u>P</u> M., and duly recorded in <u>Vol M81 of Deeds</u> on page 2949. Free <u>\$136.50</u> Free <u>\$136.50</u> EVELYN BIEHN COUNTY CLTAR By <u>Burnethard Priocip</u> Deputy